
RESOLUTION      NO:  2023-07-125  

 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY     DATE:  July 17, 2023 

 

Resolution to Authorize Application for the Delivery of Comprehensive Health 

Services Funding for the period of October 1, 2023 – September 30, 2024 – Health 

Department   

WHEREAS, The Livingston County Health Department has determined a need for provision of the delivery of 

comprehensive health services; and 

 

WHEREAS, These services are basic, required, and allowable health services under Act 368 Public Acts of 

1978, and individual categorical contractual services; and 

 

WHEREAS, The Michigan Department of Health and Human Services will provide a contractual relationship 

to partially reimburse Livingston County for the following health services (estimated amounts 

listed below), 

 

PROJECT TITLE ALLOCATION AMOUNT 

Public Health Emergency Preparedness (PHEP) 10/1 - 6/30 $102,077 

Public Health Emergency Preparedness (PHEP) CRI 10/1 - 6/30 $61,671 

Children's Special Hlth Care Services (CSHCS) Outreach & Advocacy $82,640 

CSHCS Vaccine Initiative $5,324 

Eastern Equine Encephalitis Virus Surveillance Project $15,000 

Food ELPHS $137,749 

Hearing ELPHS $40,187 

HIV Prevention $20,000 

Immunization Action Plan (IAP) $84,922 

Local MCH $39,490 

MDHHS-Essential Local Public Health Services (ELPHS) $268,305 

Tuberculosis (TB) Control $481 

Vector-Borne Surveillance & Prevention $9,000 

Vision ELPHS $40,187 

Immunization Vaccine Quality Assurance $15,901 

WIC Breastfeeding $28,853 

WIC Resident Services $379,169 

EGLE Drinking Water and Onsite Wastewater Management $315,007 

TOTAL $1,645,963 

 

 

WHEREAS,  the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services will provide a fixed fee reimbursement 

for services completed under the Body Art, CSHCS Care Coordination, Immunizations and Lead 

Csae Management programs; and 

 

WHEREAS,  the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services may propose future amendments for the 

purpose of revising the funding or terms of the agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS,  this funding has been awarded annually from MDHHS and is a vital part of all local health 

department funding in Michigan; 

 

WHEREAS,  the Livingston County Health Department will seek Board approval for the acceptance of funds. 



  RESOLUTION NO:  

  PAGE: 2 

 

 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes an 

application with the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services for funding that will 

partially cover the costs for the delivery of comprehensive health services in Livingston County 

for the period of October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024, to be submitted by the Health 

Officer.   

#   #   # 

MOVED: 

SECONDED: 

CARRIED:  

 


